
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 22 November 2023 
at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

GREEN BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS  

D Green 
S Khan 
Mitchell 
T Hussain 
Johnson 
Walsh 
Wood 
 

Edwards Majkowski 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

GREEN BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 

Berry 
Jabar 
Dodds 
Ferriby 
Tait 
Thornton 

Hickson  J Clarke 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel 
Phone: 01274 434579 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 
  

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 

  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)  

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are attending the meeting in place of 
appointed Members.   
  
 
 

 

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitutio
[...]
 under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
 
 
  

3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   

 (Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579) 
 
 

 

 
4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the Director of Legal and 
Governance in Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-
day on Monday 20 November 2023. 

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579) 

 



 4 

  
  

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
5.   ALLOCATION OF COMBINED FUNDING 2023-2024 - ROUND 2  

 
The Bradford South Area Co-ordinator will submit a report (Document 
“J”) which summarises the applications received from eligible local 
organisations, across the Bradford South Constituency, from the 
amalgamation of funding from United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund 
(UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living fund (CoLF) and 
Household Support Fund (HSF) for Round 2. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the Area Committee agree the proposals for the 
 funding allocations as outlined at Appendix C (TO BE 
 TABLED AT THE MEETING). 
 
(2) That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work 
 with this funding. 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Corporate 

(Ishaq Shafiq – 01274 431155) 
 
 

1 - 18 

 
6.   BT DIGITAL VOICE PROGRAMME  

 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “K”) 
which sets out details about BTs’ switch to a digital home phone 
service, Digital Voice. 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the Bradford South Area Committee notes the information 
presented within Document “K”. 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
      
     (Ishaq Shafiq  - 01274 431155) 
 
 

19 - 22 

 
7.   BRADFORD DRAFT DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  

 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “L”) 
which sets out the background and purpose of the Bradford 
Development Framework.  It outlines the approach taken to public 
engagement on the draft framework. 
 
Recommended –  
 
The views of the Area Committee on the Draft Development 
Framework are requested.   
 
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration and Environment 
 

(Sarah Carling/Will Ridley-Ellis - 0781 635 1362/07582 101342) 

23 - 34 



 5 

  
8.   ALLOCATION OF WEST YORKSHIRE MAYOR'S CLIMATE 

COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME (BRADFORD)  
 
The Bradford South Area Co-ordinator will submit a report (Document 
“M”) summarises the applications received from eligible local 
organisations, across the Bradford South Constituency from West 
Yorkshire Mayor’s Climate Community Grant Scheme (Bradford). 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the Area Committee agree the proposals for the 
 funding allocations as outlined at Appendix B to Document 
 “M”. (TO BE TABLED AT THE MEETING). 
 
(2) That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work 
 with this funding. 
 
(3) That the Grants Advisory Group supported by the Area  
 Co-ordinator and Sustainability Service run a further round 
 2 call  out to spend remaining funds available if there is any 
 unallocated  funding remaining.  
 
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Regeneration & Environment 
 

(Ishaq Shafiq – 01274 431155) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35 - 50 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Bradford South Area Co-ordinator to the 
meeting of Bradford South Area Committee to be held 
on Wednesday 22nd November 2023 

J 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Allocation of Combined Funding 2023-2024 – Round 2. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report summarises the applications received from eligible local organisations, across 
the Bradford South Constituency, from the amalgamation of funding from United Kingdom 
Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living fund (CoLF) and 
Household Support Fund (HSF) for Round 2. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Decisions will need to be made in line with Equal Rights legislation. This will require Area 
Committees to assess the potential equality impact of any decisions they make. 
The District Plan and Locality Plans are underpinned by a cross cutting principle of tackling 
inequality in our communities. These combined funds will set out a program of activity that 
supports this as a core outcome. As a Council, we have committed to keeping equalities at 
the heart of what we do - ‘This means everyone can access services regardless of their 
background, that we embrace our different communities across the whole district and that 
we build an inclusive organisation.’ In collaboration with partners, we will support this 
approach, address inequality and improve opportunities for communities across Bradford 
South. 
 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director  Place  
Phone:01274 434748/433761 
E-mail: david.shepherd@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio:  Abdul Jabar 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services 

Report Contact:  Ishaq Shafiq 
Bradford South Area Co-ordinator 
Phone: (01274) 431155 
E-mail: ishaq.shafiq@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Corporate  
 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:david.shepherd@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:ishaq.shafiq@bradford.gov.uk


 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1  This report summarises the applications received from eligible local organisations, 
across the Bradford South Constituency, from the amalgamation of funding from the 
UK Share Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living fund 
(CoLF) and Household Support Fund (HSF) for Round 2.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  The City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (CBMDC) via its Constituency Area 

Offices has invited applications from eligible local organisations to apply for funding 
available from The West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living Fund (WYCA CoLF) 
£287,000, Household Support Fund (HSF) £172,000 and United Kingdom Share 
Prosperity Fund, UKSPF £135,000. These are actual sums for community grants 
once £120,000 has been transferred from the Cost of Living Fund to Bradford Credit 
Union for affordable loans and support for school uniforms.  

2.2  The UKSPF Programme replaces the European Structural and Investment Fund 
following Brexit. The UK government released the UKSPF prospectus in April 2022 
as part of its central mission to level up the whole of the United Kingdom. The 
allocation for West Yorkshire is £80,486,557 over a 3-year period, with £7,578 million 
allocated for the Bradford District.  It is a three-pillar framework for allocating this 
funding: 

 
Pillar 1 - Communities and Place 
Pillar 2 - Supporting Local Business 
Pillar 3 - People and Skills  

 
2.3  Applications from eligible local organisations across the Bradford South constituency 

were invited to apply from the total funding of £130,840.00. The funds from CoLF, 
HSF and UKPSF were combined to provide emergency local services and support 
during the cost-of-living crisis, specifically for food banks/parcels, warm places debt 
advice and support for mental health. 

 
Examples of support can be (not an exhaustive list): 
• Food (or other such as hygiene, clothes) parcels 
• Establishing new or extending 
[...]
. 

 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 The District, Locality and Ward plans contain specific outcomes that relate to 

children and young people. Grants allocated from these funding pots will bring 
direct and indirect benefit to them, addressing local priorities of need and 
deprivation. 

 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
 There are no issues arising from this report.  
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
 There are no not for publication items. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
             
9.1       To agree the proposals for the allocation of funding outlined in Appendix C. 
9.2       To amend the proposals for the allocation of funding  

 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Area Committee agree the proposals for the funding allocations as outlined      

    at Appendix C. 
10.2 That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work with this funding. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 

11. APPENDICES 
Appendix A - Combined Funding Guidance Document – Round 2 
Appendix B - Combined Funding Application Form – Round 2 
Appendix C - Proposed Allocation of funding (to be tabled at the Area Committee 
meeting) 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Report to Bradford South Area Committee October 2023

Page 6



 
 

      APPRENDIX A 

 
Combined funding Guidance – BMDC – September 2023  

Call for funding applications round 2 Bradford South Area Only: 
Measures to Reduce the Impacts from the Cost of Living Crisis for Households  

in the Bradford District 
Summary 
This is round 2 call out. Please note an eligible organisation cannot be awarded more than 
a total of £10,000 for call outs from round 1 and round 2 in the Bradford South area. 
Community groups/organisations based in or working in Bradford South are invited to 
apply for this funding. From the callout in round 1 there appears to be an under 
representation of groups applying from Tong, Royds, Wibsey and Wyke wards. 
Applications are welcome across Bradford South, however, applications are en
[...]
ICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 There are no not for publication documents.  
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1     This report is for information purposes only.  
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Bradford South Area Committee notes information presented within 

this report.  
 

11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 There are no appendices.  
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 There are no background documents.  
 

Page 26



 

 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 22 
November 2023 

L 
 
 
Subject:   
 
BRADFORD DRAFT DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report sets out the background and purpose of the Bradford Development 
Framework.  It outlines the approach taken to public engagement on the draft 
framework. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
There are no disproportionate impacts from the Draft Development Framework itself.  
Whilst the public engagement is aimed largely at businesses, landowners, potential 
investors and community organisations it is not to the exclusion of residents, and we have 
designed the engagement materials on-line to be accessible ensuring appropriate Alt Text 
(alternative text for partially sighted people) is provided on the images and maps used.  
We will also engage directly with the Mobility Planning Group.  Use of the Council’s Let’s 
Talk platform will capture and monitor feedback from people with different protected 
characteristics, and these insights will help shape further refinements of the framework.  
More detailed Equality Impact Assessments would be carried out as and when specific 
interventions are able to be taken forwards. 
 
 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact: Sarah Carling/Will Ridley-Ellis  
Phone: 0781 635 1362/07582 101342 
E-mail: sarah.carling@bradford.gov.uk/will.ridley-
ellis@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

Page 27

Agenda Item /



 

 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This report sets out the background and purpose of the Bradford Development 
Framework.  It outlines the approach taken to public engagement on the draft 
framework. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. Contracts were awarded to WSP and CBRE to undertake Development Frameworks 

covering the district in August 2022 following a competitive tender.  The work was split 
into three lots as follows: 

 
Lot 1: Covering Bradford South, East and West.  Awarded to WSP. 
Lot 2: Town centric covering Keighley Constituency.  Awarded to CBRE. 
Lot 3: Town centric covering Shipley Constituency.  Awarded to CBRE. 
 

2.2. The purpose of the Development Frameworks is to guide the future regeneration and 
development of the city and towns.  Building on existing projects such as One City 
Park, Darley Street Market, Bradford Live and City Village, the Draft Development 
Framework looks beyond City of Culture 2025. They set out an overarching vision, 
objectives and potential interventions for regeneration looking at the next 15-20 years.  
As a component of Bradford's Economic Growth Plan, the role of the Development 
Frameworks is to act as a guide for development, as well as encourage and attract 
new investment into the area.  They sit alongside and align with the Local Plan as our 
statutory planning framework.   
 

2.3. The frameworks are not a funded programme of activity, and we should not expect all 
the propositions within the framework to be achieved.  A key aim of the frameworks is 
to ensure we are in a good position to take advantage of future funding opportunities 
as and when they become available. 
 

2.4. The work is being undertaken in broad stages as follows: 
 
Stage 1 (Autumn 2022): Initial data gathering, analysis and work scoping 
Stage 2 (Winter/Spring 2023): Visioning and targeted stakeholder engagement 
Stage 2b (Summer 2023): Working behind the scenes to draft the framework 
Stag
[...]
 not form part of the Local Plan but may be used 
by developers to support their planning applications as a material consideration. 

 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The framework is a core component of our clean economic growth plan and 
therefore factors throughout the opportunities for sustainable economic growth. 

 
7.2 TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 None 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 
 None 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

The Draft Development Frameworks for Bradford focusses on the following 
Bradford South wards: 
▪ Tong 
▪ Wibsey 
▪ Wyke 
▪ Great Horton 

 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
 

Page 30



 

 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPE 
 
 None 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
 
 

8. OPTIONS 
 
 Option 1: To support the Draft Development Framework for Bradford in its entirety. 
 Option 2: To support the Draft Development Framework for Bradford in part. 

 Option 3: To not support the Draft Development Framework for Bradford. 
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The views of the Area Committee on the Draft Development Framework are 

requested.   
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 

Draft Development Framework for Bradford (Bradford South growth areas) 
 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 None  
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Bradford Draft Development Framework 

10 
 

Growth Area 4: Holme Wood 

 

  

Page 33



Bradford Draft Development Framework 

11 
 

Growth Area 4: Holme Wood 

In Holme Wood, community, opportunity, and safety come first.  

Bringing existing and new communities together by significantly enhancing the current centre 

and key routes in Holme Wood and through the community-led reinvigoration of disused 

spaces will create a new Holme Wood that su
[...]
routes in the centre to improve local economic activity 

and attractiveness of the local centre 

• Gateways to the area will be well-defined 

• Strengthen the village feel with planting and appropriate streetscape design 

• Improvements to walking and cycling infrastructure in key locations 

• Green corridors incorporating active travel connecting local green spaces 

The proposed interventions as set out are indicative only. There is no funding commitment at 

this stage to deliver the vision. If the proposals are supported by stakeholders, a more detailed 

delivery plan would be considered as funding opportunities arise. 

Do you support the proposed interventions within Growth Area 9? 

 

Do you have any further comments on the proposed interventions within Growth Area 9? 
 

Tell us what you think using your phone! 
 
 

 

 

  

Page 38



 
 

Report of the Bradford South Area Co-ordinator to the 
meeting of Bradford South Area Committee to be held 
on Wednesday 22 November 2023 

M 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Allocation of West Yorkshire Mayor’s Climate Community Grant Scheme (Bradford) 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report summarises the applications received from eligible local organisations, across 
the Bradford South Constituency from West Yorkshire Mayor’s Climate Community Grant 
Scheme (Bradford). 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
 
The District Plan and Locality Plans are underpinned by a cross cutting principle of tackling 
inequality in our communities and sustainability considerations including reducing our 
Carbon Footprint.  Applications have been encouraged from across the district particularly 
from underrepresented communities and communities who need support via a just transition 
to meet challenges around climate change.  
 
 
 
 

 

David Shepherd 
Strategic Director  Place  
Phone:01274 434748/433761 
E-mail: david.shepherd@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio:  Sara Ferriby  
Healthy People and Places  

Report Contacts: Ishaq Shafiq - Bradford 
South 
[...]
 B. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Area Committee agree the proposals for the funding allocations as outlined      

    at Appendix B. 
10.2 That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work with this funding. 
10.2.1 That the Grants Advisory Group supported by the Area Co-ordinator and 

Sustainability Service run a further round 2 call out to spend remaining funds 
available if there is any unallocated funding remaining.  

 
11. APPENDICES 

Appendix A - Funding expressing of interest – stage 1 followed by Application form 
and guidance for stage 2 
Appendix B - Proposed Allocation of funding 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 42



                                                                                APPRENDIX A 
 

 
 

 

WY Mayor’s Climate Community Grants Scheme 

Funding Expression of Interest  
This is a two stage application process – please submit this expression of 
interest to Stronger.Communities@bradford.gov.uk by Monday September 4, 
2023 
Successful groups will then be contacted to fill in a detailed application, to be 
submitted by Monday 2 October. Grant panel decisions will be issued by Mon 30 
October.  
 
Your Details   

Q1. Name, contact details of Project Lead 

 

 
Project Description  
 

Q2 Which of the four themes does your project address? (Please tick or cross all that apply) 

• Energy – local clean and flexible energy solutions   
 
• Buildings – healthy, affordable and efficient community buildings 
 
•          Transport – walking, cycling and public transport 
 
• Nature – green and climate ready nature solutions 
 
 

Q3 Describe the need your project will address and who you have involved in developing it 
(150 words max) 

 

Page 43

mailto:Stronger.Communities@bradford.gov.uk


                                                                                APPRENDIX A 
 

 
 

 
 

Q4. Describe how your project will make a lasting difference to the carbon footprint in your 
co
[...]
MMARY SHEET  
Mayors Climate Community Grant  – October 2023 

 

2 
 

 
 

11.  Wibsey Evolve Recovery 
Homes £41,000 £41’000 To upgrade the project to reduce the project’s 

carbon footprint. 
Nil 

12.   
The 

Neighbourhood 
Project CIC 

£5090 £5090 Walking project. 
Nil 

     Total available funding £73,800 

     Total proposed allocation - £73,800 

     Remaining funds - £0 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	5 ALLOCATION OF COMBINED FUNDING 2023-2024 - ROUND 2
	2.12 	Timeline
	Call for funding applications round 2 Bradford South Area Only:
	Measures to Reduce the Impacts from the Cost of Living Crisis for Households
	in the Bradford District
	Summary
	Programme details
	Scoring priorities
	How to apply

	Application form Round 2 – Bradford South
	Measures to Reduce the Impacts from Cost of Living Crisis for Households
	in the Bradford district
	Applicant details
	Bank details
	1.	Please provide a clear description in no more than 500 words of the activity you are applying for within the box below including what you want to do, why there is a need, where this will be held, who will benefit etc
	2.	Please provide details of what difference this will make and wider project benefits in the box below
	3.	Please provide details of anticipated outputs and outcomes to be achieved from this project
	4.	Please provide details of anticipated outputs and outcomes to be achieved from this project
	5.	Please clearly provide details of total cost and a clear breakdown of total expenditure
	6.	Other related grants
	7.	Additional evidence to be attached with this application form
	8.	Declaration


	Doc J App C

	 BT DIGITAL VOICE PROGRAMME
	 BRADFORD DRAFT DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK
	Doc L App

	 ALLOCATION OF WEST YORKSHIRE MAYOR'S CLIMATE COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME (BRADFORD)
	WY Mayor’s Climate Community Grants Scheme
	Funding Expression of Interest
	WY Mayor’s Climate Community Grants Scheme
	Application Form
	Doc M App B




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee held on Wednesday, 22 November 2023 in 
Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 7.15 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 

LABOUR GREEN BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 
 

D Green 
Dodds 
S Khan 
Mitchell 
Tait 
Thornton 
  

Edwards 
  

Majkowski 
  

  
 
Apologies: Councillor Tariq Hussain 
 
Councillor Green in the Chair 
 
  
26.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interest of transparency, the following declarations were made: 
  

(i)             Councillor Majkowski declared, in the interest of transparency that in 
relation to the item on BT digital voice (Minute 29) that the company he 
worked for provided technical support to BT. 
  

(ii)           Councillor Mitchell declared, in the interest of transparency, that in 
relation to the item on Allocation of Combined Funding 2023-2024 
(Minute 31) that his partner was a trustee for the Sandale Community 
Development Trust and Emerge (UK). 
  

(iii)          Councillor Edwards declared, in the interest of transparency, that in 
relation to the item on West Yorkshire Mayor’s Climate Grant Scheme 
(Minute 32) that he was a trustee for the Valley Project. 

  
ACTION: Director of Legal & Governance 

  
  



 
2 

27.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
  

28.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
 
  

29.   BT DIGITAL VOICE PROGRAMME 
 
The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “K”) which set out 
details about BTs’ switch to a digital home phone service, Digital Voice. 
  
The Digital Voice coordinator for the Yorkshire/Humber region was present at the 
meeting and gave the following update/information regarding the switchover: 
  

       The good news was that the landline isn’t going away, it’s just being 
upgraded for most customers, the upgrade will be as simple as connecting 
your home phone handset to a router rather than the phone socket on the 
wall. 

  
       Digital Voice has extra benefits, most notably a new scam protect  

feature which blocks most scam calls, protecting customers from fraud. 
  

       The switch from analogue to digital phone lines, alongside the upgrade to a 
new full fibre network, will change the way we watch TV, connect our 
homes and businesses, and help the UK maintain its position as one of the 
most advanced digital economies in the world. 

  
       It will connect everyone now and into the future with a more resilient, 

sustainable and energy-efficient digital phone service. 
  

       Analogue landline technology will be switched off in December 2025. 
  

        We paused the rollout of our digital phone service in 2022 to address 
some of our customers’ concerns. We’ve listened to their specific needs, to 
make sure we have the right options and equipment in place. 

  
       We set up the Digital Voice Advisory Group, bringing together charities and 

representative groups to help us understand all our customer’s needs. We 
continue to run extensive focus groups with diverse panels to help get the 
roll-out right for customers. Pilot schemes have helped us learn, and 
improve Digital Voice so it supports the needs of all our customers. 

  
       From April 2023 we’ve expanded our trials and started the switch to Digital 

Voice with a small initial group of low-risk customers nationwide – those 
who use their landline very little or not at all, and who already have a 
broadband connection. 

  
       When we start the full regional rollout this summer, we’ll prioritise 

customers who already have the right setup for a digital home phone, and 
shouldn’t need an engineer visit. 

  



 
3 

       Around two million of our customers are more dependent on their home 
phone line. We’re going to be doing all we can to reassure them that we’ll 
be there to help them on every step of the switch. 

  
       We’ll send emails and texts to customers on the day they’re being switched 

to Digital Voice, with the same visuals as the communications they 
received earlier – reinforcing the message of unplugging from the wall and 
plugging into their router. 
  

During the discussion and in response to a question on the number of telephone 
lines affected, it was stated that this information can be provided to Members, and 
in particular the relevant number of lines in the Bradford south area. 
  
In response to a question regarding the setup of the equipment required for the 
switchover, it was explained that for those without a broadband connection, a 
separate router will be provided and that vulnerable customers will also be 
supplied with a battery backup pack.  However, it was stressed that BT was also 
working with other providers to ensure the transition will be a smooth one. 
  
In response to a question regarding engagement, it was stated that as well as 
drop-in sessions, information was also available on YouTube. 
  
In relation to connectivity, it was stressed that the Dect connection would ensure 
better phone line reliability and that this was not dependent on broadband 
connectivity. 
  
In addition, work was ongoing with small businesses via a dedicated 
support/contact to ensure businesses also had a smooth transition to Digital 
Voice. 
  
Resolved – 
  
That the information presented within Document “K” be noted and      
that BT be asked to provide the following information to all Bradford South 
Councillors via the Area Coordinator’s office: 
  

(i)             Circulate information on the number of telephone lines affected in 
the Bradford South area or in the Bradford area; 

(ii)           Circulate the newsletter/bulletin; and 
(iii)          Provide contact details on the roll out of Digital Voice in the 

private business sector. 
  
To be actioned by: Bradford South Area Coordinator 
  
 
  

30.   BRADFORD DRAFT DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
 
The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “L”) which set out 
the background and purpose of the Bradford Development Framework.  It outlined 
the approach taken to public engagement on the draft framework. 
  
It was explained that the development framework was intended to be a broad 
vision for the area and that the public engagement phase was nearly completed 
and that member engagement sessions had also been undertaken. 



 
4 

A Member representing the Great Horton Ward suggested that improving the 
street furniture and planting would go some way in enhancing and uplifting the 
area. It was also suggested that the team feed into the wildlife conservation work 
being undertaken in the area. 

The Chair expressed his concerns around the Richard Dunn development 
proposals and that the proposed inclusion of a road through the site would 
potentially devalue the site and inhibit the development of a viable commercial / 
retail /residential development in the future.  He urged that these concerns be 
taken on board, and that any future consultation event regarding the site be held 
in Wibsey. 

In response to a question regarding proposals going forward, it was stressed that 
the Plan was very much a wish list of what we wanted to do in an area and an 
opportunity to showcase and present these plans to potential investors and 
developers, and therefore this was very much about partnership working. 

In relation to a question regarding Odsal stadium and future development of, it 
was stated that no information was available on the proposals, but further 
information could be sought from the relevant service area. 

Resolved –  
  
That the views of the Area Committee on the Draft Development Framework 
be taken on board and a response to the issues raised be provided at the 15 
February 2024 meeting of the Area Committee. 
  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director Place  
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration and Environment 
  
 
  

31.   ALLOCATION OF COMBINED FUNDING 2023-2024 - ROUND 2 
 
The Bradford South Area Co-ordinator submitted a report (Document “J”) which 
summarised the applications received from eligible local organisations, across the 
Bradford South Constituency, from the amalgamation of funding from United 
Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of 
Living fund (CoLF) and Household Support Fund (HSF) for Round 2. 
  
The Chair expressed his sincere thanks to all the officers involved with the 
application process and to the Grants Advisory Group for their hard work in 
scoping the applications and for their due diligence. 
During the discussion it was stated that further information should be sought on 
the proposals put forward for funding by Royds Community Association before the 
funding was agreed, in order to avoid the duplication of work that is already being 
carried out by another organisation, and it was therefore: 
 
Resolved – 
  
(1)      That proposals for the funding allocations as outlined at            
 Appendix C (TABLED AT THE MEETING) be approved, pending      
 clarification on the proposed funding relating to Royds            
 Community Association (12/CF). 



 
5 

  
(2)      That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work with this 
 funding. 
  
To be actioned by: Bradford South Area Coordinator 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Corporate      
  
 
  

32.   ALLOCATION OF WEST YORKSHIRE MAYOR'S CLIMATE COMMUNITY 
GRANT SCHEME (BRADFORD) 
 
The Bradford South Area Co-ordinator submitted a report (Document “M”) 
summarised the applications received from eligible local organisations, across the 
Bradford South Constituency from West Yorkshire Mayor’s Climate Community 
Grant Scheme (Bradford). 
  
The Chair expressed his sincere thanks to all the officers involved with the 
application process and to the Grants Advisory Group for their hard work in 
scoping the applications and for their due diligence. 
It was also stated that a number of these projects should be showcased, given 
their innovative nature and that the dissemination of information would enable and 
encourage applications in future funding rounds. 
Resolved – 
  
(1)      That proposals for the funding allocations as outlined at Appendix     
 B to Document “M” (TABLED AT THE MEETING) be approved. 
  
(2)      That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work with this 
 funding. 
  
(3)      That the Grants Advisory Group supported by the Area  
           Co-ordinator and Sustainability Service run a further round 2 call        
 out to spend remaining funds available if there is any unallocated 
 funding remaining.  
  
To be actioned by: Bradford South Area Coordinator 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Regeneration & Environment 
  
  
 

        Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford South Area Committee. 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


